

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
COALITION FOR TJ,

Petitioner,

v.

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Respondent.

— ◆ —
*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FORMER FEDERAL OFFICIALS
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION'S OFFICE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

— ◆ —
William E. Trachman
Counsel of Record
D. Sean Nation
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
wtrachman@mslegal.org

David C. Tryon
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street, Ste. 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
d.tryon@buckeyeinstute.org

September 21, 2023

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. OCR Guidance on Proxy Discrimination Measures Vacillated Significantly Before <i>SFFA</i>	9
II. Since <i>SFFA</i> , Executive Branch Agencies Have Already Issued Guidance Embracing Proxy Discrimination Like the Kind Practiced by Fairfax School District.....	18
III. At a Minimum, an Order Granting Certiorari, Vacating the Fourth Circuit’s Decision, and Remanding to that Court, is Appropriate.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	12
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	19
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax County School Bd.</i> , 68 F.4th 864 (4th Cir. 2023)	18, 23, 27
<i>Fisher University of Texas (Fisher I)</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	13, 15
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas (Fisher II)</i> 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	14, 15
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	10
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No.</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	10, 16
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. (1978).....	13
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellow of Harvard College</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D. Mass. 2019).....	15

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and
Fellows of Harvard College*,
143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) 1, 5, 20, 21, 25, 27, 28

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681	2
20 U.S.C. § 7905	3
29 U.S.C. § 701	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	2
42 U.S.C. § 6101	3
42 U.S.C. § 12131	2

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(2)	19
34 C.F.R. § 100	2
34 C.F.R. § 100.8(c)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BIANCA QUILANTAN, X, (formerly Twitter), (July 26, 2023)	6
---	---

<i>Brief of Amici Curiae Former Federal Officials of the U.S. Department of Education’s Office for Civil Rights in Support of Petitioner Students for Fair Admission,</i> Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707 (May 6, 2022) ..	5
Center for American Progress, <i>A Convo With Catherine E. Lhamon, Asst. Sec. for the Office of Civil Rights</i> (Aug. 29, 2023)	24, 25
Dep’t of Educ.’s Off. for Civil Rts. and Dep’t of Justice’s Civil Rts. Div., <i>Dear Colleague Letter Re: Resources on Students for Fair Admission, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College and Students for Fair Admission, Inc. v. University of North Carolina et al</i> (Aug. 14, 2023).	7, 20, 21
Dep’t of Educ.’s Off. for Civil Rts. and Dep’t of Justice’s Civil Rts. Div., <i>Resource on Confronting Racial Discrimination in Student Discipline</i> (May 25, 2023)	19
Dep’t of Educ.’s Off. for Civil Rts. and Dep’t of Justice’s Civil Rts. Div., <i>Guidance on the Voluntary Use of Race to Achieve Diversity and Avoid Racial Isolation in Elementary and Secondary Schools</i> (Dec. 2, 2011)	10, 11 13
Dep’t of Educ.’s Off. for Civil Rts. and Dep’t of Justice’s Civil Rts. Div., <i>Guidance on the Voluntary Use of Race to Achieve Diversity in Postsecondary Education</i> (Dec. 2, 2011)	12, 13

Jillian Berman, Morningstar News, <i>Inside the room where Biden administration officials and college leaders game planned college admissions after affirmative action</i> (Jul. 26, 2023)	6
Letter to Superintendents from Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights Kenneth L. Marcus, <i>Secretary DeVos Announces New Civil Rights Initiative to Combat Sexual Assault in K-12 Public Schools</i> (Feb. 26, 2020).....	4
Nondiscrimination in Federally Assisted Programs: Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Federal Register Vol. 59, No. 36 (Feb. 23, 1994)	25
Campus Safety Magazine, <i>Department of Education Announces Initiative to Address the Inappropriate Use of Restraint and Seclusion to Protect Children with Disabilities, Ensure Compliance with Federal Laws</i> (Jan. 21, 2019).....	3
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Final Report of the Federal Commission on School Safety</i> (Dec. 18, 2018).....	19
U.S. Dep’t of Educ. YouTube Channel, <i>OCR Short Webinar: How to File an OCR Complaint</i> (Mar. 20, 2020)	3
U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Off. for Civil Rts., <i>Dear Colleague Letter Re: Race and School Programming</i> (August 24, 2023).....	8, 17, 24
U.S. Dep’t. of Educ. Off. for Civil Rts., <i>Case Processing Manual</i> (August 26, 2020)...	3

U.S. Dep't of Educ.'s Off. for Civil Rts., <i>How to File a Complaint with the Department of Education</i> (September 2010)	3
U.S. Dep't of Educ.'s Off. for Civil Rts., <i>Questions and Answers About Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin II</i> (Sept. 30, 2016).....	14
U.S. Dep't of Educ.'s Off. for Civil Rts. and U.S. Dep't of Justice's Off. for Civil Rts., <i>Updates to Department of Education and Department of Justice Guidance on Title VI</i> (July 3, 2018).....	16
U.S. Dep't of Educ.'s Off. for Civil Rts. and U.S. Dep't of Justice's Civil Rts. Div., <i>Questions and Answers About Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> (Sept. 27, 2013).....	13
U.S. Senate Health Committee Questions for the Record for Catherine Lhamon, Nominee to be Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, Department of Education (July 14, 2021)	17
Dep't of Educ.'s Off. for Civil Rts. and Dep't of Justice's Civil Rts. Div., <i>Questions and Answers Regarding the Supreme Court's Decision in Students for Fair Admission, Inc., v. Harvard College and University of North Carolina</i> (August 14, 2023)	7, 8, 17, 20, 22 ,23
